1972/144



THE PERIODIC DETENTION ORDER (NO. 4) 1972

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 3rd day of July 1972

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 2 of the Criminal Justice Amendment Act 1962, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Periodic Detention Order (No. 4) 1972.

(2) This order shall come into force on the 7th day of July 1972.

2. Palmerston North and Feilding—(1) Section 9 and sections 11 to 15 of the Criminal Justice Amendment Act 1962 shall apply with respect to male offenders who are of or over the age of 16 years and—

- (a) Who are convicted after the commencement of this order—
 - (i) In the Supreme Court at Palmerston North; or
 - (ii) By a Magistrate's Court held at Palmerston North or Feilding; or
- (b) Against whom a charge is proved after the commencement of this order in a Children's Court held at Palmerston North or Feilding.

(2) Sections 10 to 15 of the said Act shall apply with respect to male offenders who are of or over the age of 16 years and in respect of whom—

(a) An order for imprisonment may be made after the commencement of this order, pursuant to section 19p of the Crimes Act 1961, by a Judge of the Supreme Court at Palmerston North by reason of the non-payment of a fine imposed on or after the 1st day of October 1966; or (b) A warrant of commitment may be issued after the commencement of this order by a Magistrate exercising jurisdiction in a Magistrate's Court held at Palmerston North or Feilding in respect of a fine imposed on or after the 15th day of July 1963.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 6 July 1972. This order is administered in the Department of Justice.